BRITESMILE INC Form SC 13D/A January 27, 2003

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION WASHINGTON, DC 20549

-----

SCHEDULE 13D (Rule 13d-101)

INFORMATION TO BE INCLUDED IN STATEMENTS FILED PURSUANT TO RULE 13d-1(a) AND AMENDMENTS THERETO FILED PURSUANT TO RULE 13d-2(a)

(Amendment No. 14 TO SCHEDULE 13D) Under the Securities Exchange Act of 1934

BRITESMILE, INC.

\_\_\_\_\_

(Name of Issuer)

COMMON STOCK, PAR VALUE \$.001 PER SHARE

(Title of Class of Convition)

(Title of Class of Securities)

110415106

-----(CUSIP Number)

CRAIGH LEONARD, ESQ.
BINGHAM MCCUTCHEN LLP
399 PARK AVENUE
NEW YORK, NEW YORK 10022-4689
(212) 705-7000

\_\_\_\_\_

(Name, Address and Telephone Number of Person Authorized to Receive Notices and Communications)

November 20, 2002

(Date of Event which Requires Filing of This Statement)

If the filing person has previously filed a statement on Schedule 13G to report the acquisition that is the subject of this Schedule 13D, and is filing this schedule because of Rule 13d-1(e), 13d-1(f) or 13d-1(g), check the following box [\_].

Note: Schedules filed in paper format shall include a signed original and five copies of the schedule, including all exhibits. See Rule 13d-7 for other parties to whom copies are to be sent.

(Continued on following pages) (Page 1 of 12 Pages)

	REPORTING PERSONS DENTIFICATION NOS. OF ABOVE PERSONS (ENTITIES ONLY)	)
LCO	INVESTMENTS LIMITED	
2 CHECK THE	E APPROPRIATE BOX IF A MEMBER OF A GROUP	(a) [X] (b) [_]
3 SEC USE C	DNLY	
4 SOURCE OF	FUNDS	
WC		
	( IF DISCLOSURE OF LEGAL PROCEEDINGS IS REQUIRED TO ITEMS 2(d) OR 2(e)	[_]
	HIP OR PLACE OF ORGANIZATION RNSEY, CHANNEL ISLANDS	
	7 SOLE VOTING POWER	
NUMBER OF	1,130,105 (which includes 462,587 shares subacquisition within 60 days on exercise of co	-
BENEFICIALLY	8 SHARED VOTING POWER	
OWNED BY	None	
EACH	9 SOLE DISPOSITIVE POWER	
REPORTING	1,130,105 (which includes 462,587 shares subacquisition within 60 days on exercise of co	_
PERSON	10 SHARED DISPOSITIVE POWER	
WITH	None	
11 AGGREGATE	E AMOUNT BENEFICIALLY OWNED BY EACH REPORTING PERSO	ON
	(which includes 462,587 shares subject to on within 60 days on exercise of certain Warrants)	)
	IF THE AGGREGATE AMOUNT IN ROW (11) EXCLUDES CER	

[\_]

13	DERCENT OF CI	.AGG PEDRESENT	TED BY AMOUNT IN ROW (11	1.)	
13	FERCENT OF CI	LASS KEFKESENI	(1) NON II INOOMA ID DE	L )	
	39.09%				
14	TYPE OF REPOR	OTING DEDGON			
14	TIPE OF REPOR	RIING PERSON			
	CO				
CUSI	IP No. 11041510	06	13D	Page 3	of 12 Pages
1	NAME OF REPOR	RTING PERSONS			
_			OF ABOVE PERSONS (ENT)	ITIES ONLY)	
	THE ERSE	E TRUST			
2	CHECK THE APP	PROPRIATE BOX	IF A MEMBER OF A GROUP	(a)	[X]
				(b)	
3	SEC USE ONLY				
4	SOURCE OF FUN	ID C			
4					
	Not appl	licable			
5	CHECK BOX IF	DISCLOSURE OF	LEGAL PROCEEDINGS IS F	REQUIRED	
		ITEMS 2(d) OR		g U I I I I	[_]
6	CITIZENSHIP (	OR PLACE OF OR	RGANIZATION		
	GUERNSE	Y, CHANNEL ISL	LANDS		
	7	SOLE VOTING	G POWER		
NU	JMBER OF	None			
S	SHARES	QUITEES	TWO DOLLED		
BENE	8 EFICIALLY	SHARED VOTI	NG POWER		
OM	NED BY	None			

	EACH	9	SOLE DISPOS	SITIVE POWER			
RE	EPORTING		None				
E	PERSON						
	WITH	10	SHARED DISE	POSITIVE POWER			
			None				
11	AGGREGATI	E AMO	UNT BENEFICIA	ALLY OWNED BY EA	CH REPORTING	PERSON	
				462,587 shares s on exercise of		ants)	
12	CHECK BOX	X IF	THE AGGREGATE	E AMOUNT IN ROW	(11) EXCLUDES	CERTAIN S	SHARES
							[_]
13	PERCENT (	OF CL	ASS REPRESENT	TED BY AMOUNT IN	ROW (11)		
	39.09%						
14	TYPE OF 1	REPOR'	TING PERSON				
	00 (Trus	t)					
admi Exch	ssion tha	at su	ch party is,	t in this State for purposes of ficial owner of	Section 13(d	) of the S	Securities
CUSI	IP No. 110	41510	6	13D		Page 4	of 12 Pages
1			TING PERSONS	. OF ABOVE PERSO	NS (ENTITIES	ONLY)	
	CAP	ADVI	SERS LIMITED				
2	CHECK THI	E APP	ROPRIATE BOX	IF A MEMBER OF	A GROUP		
						(a) (b)	[X]
3	SEC USE (	ONLY					
4	SOURCE O	F FUN	DS				
	WC						

		DISCLOSURE OF LEGAL PROCEEDINGS IS REQUIRED  TEMS 2(d) OR 2(e)  [_]
6 CITIZEN	ISHIP OF	R PLACE OF ORGANIZATION
UN	IITED KI	NGDOM
	7	SOLE VOTING POWER
NUMBER OF		3,000
SHARES	<del></del> 8	CHAREN WOTING DOWER
BENEFICIALLY		SHARED VOTING POWER
OWNED BY		19,520
EACH	9	SOLE DISPOSITIVE POWER
REPORTING		3,000
PERSON	1.0	
WITH	10	SHARED DISPOSITIVE POWER  19,520
11 AGGREGA	TE AMOU	UNT BENEFICIALLY OWNED BY EACH REPORTING PERSON
		ch includes 462,587 shares subject to thin 60 days on exercise of certain Warrants)
12 CHECK B	SOX IF	THE AGGREGATE AMOUNT IN ROW (11) EXCLUDES CERTAIN SHARES
		[_]
13 PERCENT	OF CLA	ASS REPRESENTED BY AMOUNT IN ROW (11)
40.02%		
14 TYPE OF	REPOR	CING PERSON
СО		
CUSIP No. 11	0415106	5 13D Page 5 of 12 Pages

<sup>1</sup> NAME OF REPORTING PERSONS I.R.S. IDENTIFICATION NOS. OF ABOVE PERSONS (ENTITIES ONLY)

ANTHONY M. PILARO

2 CHECK TH	E APPI	ROPRIATE BOX IF A MEMBER OF A GROUP	(a) (b)	[x]
3 SEC USE	ONLY			
4 SOURCE O	F FUNI	os		
Not	Appl	icable		
		DISCLOSURE OF LEGAL PROCEEDINGS IS REQUIRED FEMS 2(d) OR 2(e)		[_]
	HIP OF	R PLACE OF ORGANIZATION		
	7	SOLE VOTING POWER		
NUMBER OF		None		
SHARES	8	SHARED VOTING POWER		
OWNED BY		None		
EACH	9	SOLE DISPOSITIVE POWER		
REPORTING		None		
PERSON				
WITH	10	SHARED DISPOSITIVE POWER  None		
11 AGGREGAT	E AMOU	JNT BENEFICIALLY OWNED BY EACH REPORTING PERSON		
		ich includes 462,587 shares subject to ithin 60 days on exercise of certain Warrants)		
12 CHECK BO	X IF 7	THE AGGREGATE AMOUNT IN ROW (11) EXCLUDES CERTA	.IN S	HARES
				[_]

13 PERCENT OF CLASS REPRESENTED BY AMOUNT IN ROW (11)

39.09%%

14 TY	PE OF RE	EPORTING	G PERSON						
IN									
as an Securit	admissio	on that nange Ad	nony M. Pil such pers et of 1934,	on is,	for purpose	es of Sect	tion 13(d)	of the	9
CUSIP N	io. 11041	15106			13D		Page 6	of 12	Pages
	R.S. IDE		G PERSONS ATION NOS.	OF ABOV	E PERSONS	(ENTITIES	ONLY)		
2 CH	ECK THE	APPROPI	RIATE BOX I	F A MEM	BER OF A GE	ROUP	(a) (b)		
3 SE	C USE ON	NLY							
4 SO	URCE OF	FUNDS							
	Not A	Applicak	ole						
			CLOSURE OF S 2(d) OR 2		ROCEEDINGS	IS REQUI	RED	[_]	
6 CI	TIZENSH	IP OR PI	LACE OF ORG	GANIZATI	ON				
	JERSI	EY, CHAN	NNEL ISLAND	)S					
		7 SC	DLE VOTING	POWER					
NUMBE	R OF	21	13,333						
SHAR	ES	0 01	IADED LOCAL	IG DOMED					
BENEFIC	IALLY		HARED VOTIN	IG POWER					
OWNED	BY	No	one						

]	EACH	9	SOLE DISPOSITIV	VE POWER			
REI	PORTING		213,333				
ΡI	ERSON						
		10	SHARED DISPOSI	TIVE POWER			
1	WITH		None				
11	AGGREGATE	AMOU	NT BENEFICIALLY	OWNED BY EACH REP	ORTING PERSON		
	213,333						
12	CHECK BOX	IF T	HE AGGREGATE AMO	OUNT IN ROW (11) E	XCLUDES CERTAI	N SHARES	
						[_]	
	DEDOUME		ac Depondented i	Dy Moine in Dou (	111		
13	PERCENT O.	F CLA	SS REPRESENTED I	BY AMOUNT IN ROW (	11)		
	8.78%						
14	TYPE OF R	EPORT	ING PERSON				
	00 (Trust	)					
CUSI	P No. 1104	15106		13D	Page	7 of 12	Pages
1			ING PERSONS	ADOVE DEDCONC /EN	TITIES ONIV		
			ication nos. of	ABOVE PERSONS (EN	IIIIES ONDI)		
	AMP	TRUST					
2	CHECK THE	APPR	OPRIATE BOX IF A	A MEMBER OF A GROU		a) [X]	
						b) [_]	
3	SEC USE O	NT.Y					
	520 052 0.						
4	SOURCE OF	FUND	5				
	WC						
5	CHECK BOX	IF D	ISCLOSURE OF LEG	GAL PROCEEDINGS IS	REQUIRED		
	PURSUANT	TO IT	EMS 2(d) OR 2(e)	)		[_]	

6 CITIZENS	SHIP OR PLACE OF OR	GANIZATION	
JER	RSEY, CHANNEL ISLANI	DS	
	7 SOLE VOTING	POWER	
		1 on 21.	
NUMBER OF	1,800		
SHARES	8 SHARED VOTIN	NG POWER	
BENEFICIALLY	None		
OWNED BY	None		
EACH	9 SOLE DISPOSE	ITIVE POWER	
REPORTING	1,800		
PERSON			
WITH	10 SHARED DISPO	OSITIVE POWER	
	None		
11 AGGREGAT		LLY OWNED BY EACH REF	PORTING PERSON
1,800			
,			
12 CHECK BC	X IF THE AGGREGATE	AMOUNT IN ROW (11) E	EXCLUDES CERTAIN SHARES
			[_]
13 PERCENT	OF CLASS REPRESENTE	ED BY AMOUNT IN ROW (	(11)
.07%			
14 TYPE OF	REPORTING PERSON		
00 (Trus	st)		
CUSIP No. 110	)415106	13D	Page 8 of 12 Pages
	REPORTING PERSONS	OF ADOME PERSONS (TO	JETETE CONTAIN
I.R.S. I	DENTIFICATION NOS.	OF ABOVE PERSONS (EN	VTITIES ONLY)
CAP	P CHARITABLE FOUNDAT	FION	
2 CHECK TH	 HE APPROPRIATE BOX :	IF A MEMBER OF A GROU	
			(a) [X]

				(b) [_]
3	SEC USE OI	NLY		
4	SOURCE OF	FUND	S	
	Not i	Appli	cable	
5			ISCLOSURE OF LEGAL PROCEEDINGS IS REQUIRED EMS 2(d) OR 2(e)	[_]
6	CITIZENSH	IP OF	PLACE OF ORGANIZATION	
	GUERI	NSEY,	CHANNEL ISLANDS	
		7	SOLE VOTING POWER	
N	UMBER OF		3,000	
BEN	SHARES EFICIALLY WNED BY	8	SHARED VOTING POWER None	
	EACH	9	SOLE DISPOSITIVE POWER	
R	EPORTING		3,000	
	PERSON	10	SHARED DISPOSITIVE POWER	
	WITH		None	
11	AGGREGATE	AMOU	NT BENEFICIALLY OWNED BY EACH REPORTING PERSON	
12	CHECK BOX	IF T	HE AGGREGATE AMOUNT IN ROW (11) EXCLUDES CERTAI	IN SHARES
				[_]
13	PERCENT OI	F CLA	SS REPRESENTED BY AMOUNT IN ROW (11)	
14	TYPE OF RI	EPORT	ING PERSON	

00 (Trust)

CUSIP No.110415106 13D

Page 9 of 12 Pages

# BRITESMILE, INC. SCHEDULE 13D AMENDMENT NO. 14

NOTE: This Amendment No. 14 amends a Statement on Schedule 13D originally filed on April 11, 1996 by LCO Investments Limited and others, as amended by an Amendment No. 1 filed on December 6, 1996, by an Amendment No. 2 filed on May 23, 1997, by an Amendment No. 3 filed on September 24, 1997, by an Amendment No. 4 filed on December 1, 1997, by an Amendment No. 5 filed on May 11, 1998, by an Amendment No. 6 filed on December 15, 1998, by an Amendment No. 7 filed on July 2, 1999, by an Amendment No. 8 filed on November 8, 1999, by an Amendment No. 9 filed on July 13, 2000, by an Amendment No. 10 filed on January 11, 2001, by an Amendment No. 11 filed on July 23, 2001, by an Amendment No. 12 filed on November 13, 2001 and by an Amendment No. 13 filed on December 17, 2001. This Amendment No. 13 is filed on behalf of LCO Investments Limited ("LCO Investments"), The ERSE Trust, CAP Advisers Limited ("CAP Advisers"), Anthony M. Pilaro, the LCP II Trust, the AMP Trust and CAP Charitable Foundation ("CAP Charitable").

This Amendment No. 14 is being filed, (a) to reflect the acquisition by LCO Investments of 11,657 shares of Common Stock and of notes convertible into 416,667 shares of Common Stock; (b) to reflect the acquisition by CAP Advisers of 4,267 shares of Common Stock; (c) to reflect the acquisition by LCP II Trust of 13,333 shares of Common Stock and to reflect the addition of CAP Charitable as a reporting person within this group. (The number of shares referred to has been adjusted to reflect the 15 to 1 reverse stock split of the Common Stock effective on January 27, 2003.) There has been no change in the information set forth in response to Items 1, 4 and 6 of Schedule 13D. Accordingly, those Items are omitted from this Amendment No. 14.

The inclusion of The ERSE Trust and Anthony M. Pilaro shall not be construed as an admission that such parties are, for the purposes of Section 13(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the beneficial owners of any securities covered by this Statement.

Item 2. Identity and Background.

CAP Charitable.

- (a) A person included within the group filing this Statement is CAP Charitable Foundation ("Cap Charitable").
- (b) The business address of CAP Charitable is care of its sole trustee, CAP Advisers Limited, 36 Fitzwilliam Place, Dublin 2, Ireland.
- (c) The principal business of CAP Charitable is to serve as a private trust to hold and invest funds for purposes that are charitable under Guernsey law.
- (d) CAP Charitable has not, during the last five years, been convicted in any criminal proceeding (excluding any traffic violations or similar misdemeanors).
- (e) CAP Charitable, during the last five years, has not been a party to a civil proceeding of a judicial or administrative body of competent jurisdiction as a result of which proceeding it was or is subject to a judgment, decree or

final order enjoining future violations of or prohibiting or mandating activities subject to federal or state securities laws or finding any violation with respect to such laws.

Page 10 of 12 Pages

- (f) CAP Charitable is a trust organized under the laws of Guernsey, Channel Islands.
- Item 3. Source and Amount of Funds or Other Consideration.

Reference is made to the cover pages of this statement for the source of funds, if applicable, used by each person listed in Item 2 to acquire the Common Stock which is beneficially owned by such person.

Item 5. Interest in Securities of the Issuer.

Item 5 is amended to add the following paragraphs:

Item 5(a) is hereby amended to read in its entirety as follows:

Reference is made to the cover pages of this Statement for the aggregate number and the percentage of BriteSmile's outstanding Common Stock which is beneficially owned by each person listed in Item 2. (The number of shares referred to in the cover pages to this Amendment No. 14 has been adjusted to reflect the 15 to 1 reverse stock split of the Common Stock effective on January 27, 2003.)

Item 5(c) is amended to add the following:

In a series of purchases effected in the public markets from August 20, 2002 through September 4, 2002, LCP II Trust acquired an aggregate of 13,333 shares of Common Stock at an aggregate purchase price of \$253,934.

In a series of purchases effected in the public markets from October 2, 2002 through October 4, 2002, LCO Investments acquired an aggregate of 11,657 shares of Common Stock at an aggregate purchase price of \$88,418.

In a series of purchases effected in the public markets on October 9, 2002, CAP Advisers acquired an aggregate of 4,267 shares of Common Stock for an aggregate purchase price of \$28,444.

On November 20, 2002, LCO Investments purchased from BriteSmile a 2% promissory note of BriteSmile due 11/20/07 which is convertible into 416,667 shares of Common Stock. The aggregate purchase price for this note was \$6,250,000.

(The number of shares referred to above in this Item 5(c) of this Amendment No. 14 has been adjusted to reflect the 15 to 1 reverse stock split of the Common Stock effective on January 27, 2003.)

Page 11 of 12 Pages

#### Item 7. Material to be Filed as Exhibits

Exhibit E which was previously filed, is the Power of Attorney and Authorizing Agreement appointing Craigh Leonard as Attorney-in-Fact and authorizing him to sign the Schedule 13D and all amendments thereto on behalf of LCO Investments, The ERSE Trust, CAP Advisers Limited and Anthony

M. Pilaro.

Exhibit AA which was previously filed as an exhibit to the Form 3 filed by LCP II with respect to shares of Common Stock, is the Power of Attorney appointing Craigh Leonard as Attorney-in-Fact and authorizing him to sign the Schedule 13D and all amendments thereto on behalf of The LCP II Trust.

Exhibit CC which was previously filed as an exhibit to the Form 3 filed by AMP Trust with respect to shares of Common Stock, is the Power of Attorney appointing Craigh Leonard as Attorney-in-Fact and authorizing him to sign the Schedule 13D and all amendments thereto on behalf of AMP Trust.

Exhibit DD which was previously filed as an Exhibit to the Form 3 filed by CAP Charitable Foundation with respect to shares of Common Stock, is the Power of Attorney appointing Craigh Leonard as Attorney-in-Fact and authorizing him to sign the Schedule 13D and all amendments thereto on behalf of CAP Charitable Foundation.

Exhibit EE is the Amended and Restated Joint Filing Agreement among LCO Investments Limited, the ERSE Trust, CAP Advisers Limited, Anthony M. Pilaro, the LCP II Trust, the AMP Trust and CAP Charitable Foundation dated January 17, 2003.

Page 12 of 12 Pages

#### SIGNATURE

After reasonable inquiry and to the best of my knowledge and belief, I certify that the information set forth in this statement is true, complete and correct.

Dated: January 27, 2003

LCO INVESTMENTS LIMITED

By: /s/Craigh Leonard

\_\_\_\_\_

Craigh Leonard, Attorney-in-Fact

THE ERSE TRUST

By: /s/Craigh Leonard

-----

Craigh Leonard, Attorney-in-Fact

CAP ADVISERS LIMITED

By: /s/Craigh Leonard

\_\_\_\_\_

Craigh Leonard, Attorney-in-Fact

/s/Craigh Leonard

-----

Anthony M. Pilaro

By: Craigh Leonard, Attorney-in-Fact

LCP II TRUST

AMP TRUST

CAP CHARITABLE FOUNDATION

Attention. Intentional misstatements or omissions of fact constitute federal criminal violations (see 18 U.S.C. 1001).